

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TOBACCO
OUTLETS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 12-00096-ML

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' JOINT MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, A PERMANENT INJUNCTION,
AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. THE PROMOTION ORDINANCE 3

 II. THE FLAVOR DESCRIPTION ORDINANCE 5

 III. THE PURPOSE OF THE ORDINANCES AND THEIR PASSAGE 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT
 INVALIDATING THE ORDINANCES. 10

 A. The Promotion Ordinance Violates The Constitution And Laws Of
 The United States And Of Rhode Island. 10

 1. The Promotion Ordinance Violates The First Amendment. 10

 2. The Labeling Act Preempts The Promotion Ordinance. 17

 a. The Promotion Ordinance Meets All The Criteria
 For Preemption Under The Labeling Act. 17

 b. The Entire Promotion Ordinance Is Preempted By
 The Labeling Act. 21

 3. The Promotion Ordinance Violates The Rhode Island
 Constitution. 22

 4. The Promotion Ordinance Is Preempted By Rhode Island
 Law. 24

 B. The Flavor Description Ordinance Violates The Constitution And
 Laws Of The United States And Rhode Island. 26

 1. The Flavor Description Ordinance Violates The First
 Amendment. 26

 2. The Flavor Description Ordinance Is Preempted By The
 FSPTCA. 30

a.	Federal Tobacco Product Standards Preempt The Flavor Description Ordinance.....	31
b.	Federal Labeling Requirements Preempt The Flavor Description Ordinance.....	33
c.	The FSPTCA’s Saving Clause Does Not Save The Flavor Description Ordinance From Preemption.....	34
3.	The Flavor Description Ordinance Violates The Rhode Island Constitution.....	40
II.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST ENFORCEMENT OF THE ORDINANCES.....	41
A.	Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Challenges To The Ordinances.....	41
B.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Preliminary Injunction.....	42
C.	The Threatened Hardship To Plaintiffs Outweighs Any Potential Harm To Defendants Or Third Parties.....	44
D.	The Public Interest Requires A Preliminary Injunction.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amico’s, Inc. v. Mattos</i> , 789 A.2d 899 (R.I. 2002).....	23, 24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Asociación de Educación Privada de Puerto Rico v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	28
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Black Tea Soc’y v. City of Boston</i> , 378 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	23
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	27
<i>Bouchard v. Price</i> , 694 A.2d 670 (R.I. 1997).....	21
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997)	44
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	13
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell–Jolly</i> , 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated due to changed circumstances</i> , <i>sub nom. Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. California, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012)	43
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Crowley v. Local No. 82, Furniture & Piano Moving</i> , 679 F.2d 978 (1st Cir. 1982), <i>rev’d</i> , 467 U.S. 526 (1984)	44
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	14, 15, 27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	42
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	37
<i>Feinerman v. Bernardi</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008)	43

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n, 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 45

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 35

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 29

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States, 527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... 28

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., 513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... 39

Harris v. United States, 536 U.S. 545 (2002)..... 26

IMS Health Corp. v. Rowe, 532 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Me. 2008),
rev’d sub nom. IMS Health Inc. v. Mills, 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010),
vacated sub nom. Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) 44

Jones v. Vilsack, 272 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 19, 20

Lancor v. Lebanon Hous. Auth., 760 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1985) 42

Landrigan v. McElroy, 457 A.2d 1056 (R.I. 1983) 21

Lindsay v. City of San Antonio, 821 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1987) 17

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly, 533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... *passim*

MacGlashing v. Dunlop Equip. Co., 89 F.3d 932 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 10

Mercado-Salinas v. Bart Enters. Int’l, Ltd., _ F.3d _, 2011 WL 6350535
 (1st Cir. Dec. 20, 2011)..... 41

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)..... 12

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992) 42

Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris, 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012)..... 35, 36, 37

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Daluz, 654 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 41

New Comm Wireless Servs., Inc. v. SprintCom, Inc., 287 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 41, 42

Newport Amusement Co v. Maher, 166 A.2d 216 (R.I. 1960)..... 22, 23, 24, 40

Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City, 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005) 45

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon, 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) 45

Planned Parenthood League of Mass. v. Bellotti, 641 F.2d 1006 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 42

<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	30
<i>Rockwood v. City of Burlington</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Vt. 1998).....	19
<i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	16
<i>S. Ogden CVS Store, Inc. v. Ambach</i> , 493 F. Supp. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	11
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	12, 13, 27
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of E. Greenwich v. O’Neil</i> , 617 A.2d 104 (R.I. 1992)	24
<i>Town of Warren v. Thornton-Whitehouse</i> , 740 A.2d 1255 (R.I. 1999).....	24
<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. v. City of New York</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10511, 2011 WL 5569431 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011).....	35
<i>United States ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	26
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	17
<i>Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	11, 14
<i>Wood v. Peckham</i> , 98 A.2d 669 (R.I. 1953)	24
Statutes And Ordinances	
15 U.S.C. § 46(b)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1331.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	2, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1334(c)	20
15 U.S.C. § 4402.....	33
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	31, 38
21 U.S.C. § 381(e)(1).....	38

21 U.S.C. § 387 note..... 31, 36

21 U.S.C. § 387a(b) 30

21 U.S.C. § 387a-1..... 33

21 U.S.C. § 387b(5)..... 31, 38

21 U.S.C. § 387c(a)..... 33, 38

21 U.S.C. § 387g(a) 31, 32, 33, 36

21 U.S.C. § 387g(b)(2) 32

21 U.S.C. § 387j..... 36

21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(2) 33

21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(1)..... 39

21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(2)(A) *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(2)(B) 35, 38

21 U.S.C. § 678..... 37

Providence Code of Ordinances, § 14-300 5, 19, 23, 24

Providence Code of Ordinances, § 14-301 23, 24

Providence Code of Ordinances, § 14-302 23, 24

Providence Code of Ordinances, § 14-303 *passim*

Providence Code of Ordinances, § 14-308 *passim*

Providence Code of Ordinances, § 14-309 5, 40, 41

Providence Code of Ordinances, § 14-310 5, 41

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-13..... 12, 16

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-13.10..... 12, 25

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-13.8..... 12, 24, 27, 28

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-14..... 16, 28, 29

R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.10-2(15)..... 5, 40

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-46-6(b).....	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-2.....	23
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-8.....	23, 25
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13-11.....	25
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 1140.16.....	33
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).	10
Constitutional Provisions	
R.I. Const. art. XIII.....	22, 40
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (June 22, 2009).....	30
H.R. 5551, 2009 Leg., Jan. Sess. (R.I. 2009).....	25
H.R. 7500, 2006 Leg., Jan. Sess. (R.I. 2006).....	25
H.R. 7700, 2010 Leg., Jan. Sess. (R.I. 2010).....	25
S. 2576, 2010 Leg., Jan. Sess. (R.I. 2010).....	25
S. 2621, 2006 Leg., Jan. Sess. (R.I. 2006).....	25
S. 2632, 2002 Leg., Jan. Sess. (R.I. 2002).....	23
S. 742, 2009 Leg., Jan. Sess. (R.I. 2009).....	25
